
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
14 June 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in Council Chamber,  Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

2. Terms and Reference for Planning Committees  
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 30 March 2023. 
 

6. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

15 - 22 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information)  
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

7. TM/23/00615/FL - 37 Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge  
 

23 - 36 

 Two storey extension on existing building to create 2 x 2 bedroom duplex flats with 
roof terrace and external alterations 
 

8. TM/23/00364/FL - 1A Croft Close, Tonbridge  
 

37 - 52 

 New bungalow to the rear of 15 Estridge Way (Revision to TM/20/00862/FL) 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

9. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

53 - 54 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

55 - 56 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M A J Hood (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr K Barton 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr G B Hines 
 

Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be present in the meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second 

or amend motions, and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chairman, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are unable to attend in 

person and may join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, 

they are unable to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they 

are not present in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, 

this does not count towards their formal committee attendance. 

- Officers can participate in person or online. 

- Members of the public addressing an Area Planning Committee can participate in 

person or online.  Please contact committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk for further 

information. 

P
[...]
commendations on Local Plans and 
Development Briefs and to approve 
Development Briefs where they are produced 
pursuant to the requirements of a planning 
permission. 
 

 

22. To submit views on behalf of the District 
Planning Authority in relation to the 
consultations under the Pastoral Measure 
1968. 
 

 

23. To consider and approve for consultation 
purposes Draft Conservation Areas 

Formal designation of 
Conservation Areas 
reserved to Council 

24. Under the Hedgerows Regulations 1997:  
 
 

 

(a) to deal with notifications under Section 75 of the 
Environment Act 1995 and the Regulations and 
to authorise the service of Hedgerow Retention 
Notices; and 
 

 

(b) to exercise powers in relation to the service of 
notices requiring the replanting of important 
hedgerows under Section 75 of the Environment 
Act 1995 and the Regulations. 
 

 

Highways Use and Regulation 
 

25. Each Area Planning Committee shall also exercise the functions of the 
Council relating to the regulation of the use of highways, as set out in 
Schedule 1 to the Functions Regulations 
 

 

Page 10



 

 
1 

 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Thursday, 30th March, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr D W King (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr A Cope, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr N Foyle, 
Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas and Cllr F G Tombolis 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bates, 
A E Clark, N J Heslop and J L Sergison 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 23/6    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.   
 
However, for reasons of transparency Councillor Tombolis advised that 
he was a landlord of a property in Priory Street.  Upon seeking legal 
advice this was not considered to be a Disclosable Pecuniary or Other 
Significant Interest as the property was not situated in close proximity to 
the application site.  There was no requirement for Councillor Tombolis 
to withdraw from the meeting.  
 

AP1 23/7    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 16 February 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 23/8    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 March 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS  TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 23/9    TM/22/00571/FL - 60A PRIORY STREET, TONBRIDGE  
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide eleven dwellings and associated 
parking, landscaping and amenity at 60A Priory Street, Tonbridge.  
 
This application had been deferred from the meeting of 16 February 
2023 to allow for a Members’ Site Inspection, which had taken place on 
7 March 2023. Members inspected the site from within the site, from 
surrounding roads and from neighbouring land – 31 Pembury Road and 
43 Pembury Road and this was given due regard when considering the 
application.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environme
[...]
into the 
site) and for the management of all other construction 
related traffic and measures to ensure these are adhered 
to;   

 
(c) The specific arrangements for the routing and parking of 

contractor's vehicles within or around the site during 
construction and any external storage of materials or plant 
throughout the construction phase;  

 
(d) The provision of wheel washing facilities; 
 

(e) Temporary traffic management/signage; 
  
(f) Provision of measures to prevent the discharge of surface 

water onto the highway; 
 
(g) Procedures for notifying neighbouring properties as to the 

ongoing timetabling of works, the nature of the works and 
likely their duration, with particular reference to any such 
works which may give rise to noise and disturbance and 
any other regular liaison or information dissemination; and  

 
(h) The controls on noise and dust arising from the site with 

reference to current guidance. 
   
The development shall be undertaken in full compliance with the 
approved details.  

  
Reason:  In the interests of general amenity and highway safety.  
 

[Speakers:  Ms P White – member of the public and Mr J Thomas on 
behalf of the applicant participated via MS Teams] 
 

AP1 23/10    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement consent (application suffix) 

 

B 

BALI  British Association of Landscape Industries 

BPN   Building Preservation Notice 

BRE   Buildi
[...]
& Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 

Order 2015  

GOV   Consultation on Government Development 

GPDO  Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

Order 2015 (as amended) 

 

H 

HE  Highways England  

HSE   Health and Safety Executive 

HN   Hedgerow Removal Notice (application suffix) 

HWRC Household Waste Recycling Centre 

 

I 

IDD  Internal Drainage District 

IDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

IGN3 Kent Design Guide Review: Interim Guidance Note 3 Residential 

Parking 

 

K 

KCC   Kent County Council 

KCCVPS  Kent County Council Vehicle Parking Standards: Supplementary 

Planning Guidance SPG 4 

KDD   KCC Kent Design document 

Page 17



4 
 

KFRS  Kent Fire and Rescue Service 

KGT  Kent Garden Trust 

KWT   Kent Wildlife Trust 

 

L 

LB   Listed Building Consent (application suffix) 

LBX  Listed Building Consent: Extension of Time  

LDF   Local Development Framework 

LDLBP Lawful Development Proposed Listed Building (application suffix) 

LEMP  Landscape and Ecology Management Plan 

LLFA   Lead Local Flood Authority 

LMIDB  Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board 

LPA   Local Planning Authority 

LWS  Local Wildlife Site 

LDE  Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development 

(application suffix) 

LDP   Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development (application suffix) 

LP  Local Plan 

LRD   Listed Building Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

 

M 

MBC   Maidstone Borough Council 

MC   Medway Council (Medway Towns Unitary Authority) 

MCA   Mineral Consultation Area 

MDE DPD  Managing Development and the Environment Development 

Plan Document 

MGB   Metropolitan Green Belt 

MHCL  Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

MIN  Mineral Planning Application (application suffix, KCC determined) 

MSI Member Site Inspection 

Page 18



5 
 

MWLP  Minerals & Waste Local Plan 

 

N 

NE   Natural England 

NMA   Non Material Amendment (applic
[...]
lan) 

SNCI   Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB   Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

SSSI   Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SW  Southern Water  

 

T 

TC   Town Council 

TCAAP  Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

Page 20



7 
 

TCS   Tonbridge Civic Society 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix) 

TMBC  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 June 2023 
 

 

 
Tonbridge 17 March 2023 TM/23/00615/FL 
Judd 
 
Proposal: Two storey extension on existing building to create 2 x 2 

bedroom duplex flats with roof terrace and external alterations 
Location: 37 Avebury Avenue Tonbridge Kent TN9 1TL    
Go to: Recommendation 
 
 
1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey roof extension and 

alterations to the front elevation. The proposed roof extension would add two. 

Duplex flats, each with two bedrooms. The top floor would be set back slightly 

from the existing front elevation. In contrast, the rear wall of the two-storey 

extension would be set 5m further forward of the existing rear elevation of the 

building, and this would allow for roof terraces to the lower levels of the duplex 

apartments (second floor). 
[...]
isual impact to neighbouring residential properties  

 Noise and disturbance from the proposed roof terrace. 

 Additional height will exacerbate existing damp issues at neighbouring 

residential properties.   

 The enclosure of the roof terraces is out of keeping and would reduce 

cohesion and sense of shared space. 

 Odour from waste/refuse storage area situated close to 35 Avebury Avenue. 

 Absence of refuse storage 

 Increase in traffic and absence of curtilage parking 

 Increased pressure on utilities 

 Risk of flooding 

 Inadequate detail of drainage. Drains have overflowed in the area. 

 Limited area for cycle storage 

 Loss of property value 

 Non-compliance with the Party Wall Act 

 Fire safety concerns pertaining to timber cladding 

 Problems during current and future construction due to noise, disturbance and 

congestion 

 Contribution to housing supply not justified due to negative impacts and given 

existing developments in the vicinity. 

6. Determining Issues: 

Principle of the development 

6.1 Under the provisions of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004, the Local Planning Authority is required to determine planning 

applications and other similar submissions in accordance with the Development 

Plan in force unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development 

Plan currently in force for this area comprises the Tonbridge and Malling Local 

Development Framework Core Strategy (TMBCS) adopted in September 2007, 

the saved policies of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

(TMBLP), Development Land Allocations DPD (DLA DPD) adopted in April 2008 

and the Managing Development and the Environment DPD (MDE DPD) adopted 

April 2010. The National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF”) and the associated 

National Planning Practice Guidance (“NPPG”), National Design Guide (2021) and 

National Model Design Code (2021) are important material considerations. 

6.2 The Council cannot
[...]
, 

ensuring that effective use is made of land, helping to improve biodiversity and 

protecting and enhancing the natural, built and historic environment.  

6.5 The location of the site and the type of development proposed would be 

considered sustainable development under paragraph 8 of the NPPF, and this is 

set out in greater detail throughout this report as necessary. 

6.6 Development plan policy CP11 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 

Strategy (“TMBCS”) seeks to direct development to urban areas in order to accord 

with the principles of sustainability set out in policies CP1 and CP2 of the TMBCS. 

This policy accords with the aims of the NPPF to maximise opportunities for the 

supply of housing in appropriate locations that can contribute towards the supply 

and maintain and enhance the vitality of existing communities. The policy is up-to-

date, and the proposed development broadly accords with these aims and the 

requirements of this policy. The principle of residential development within this site 

is therefore acceptable.  

Overall design and character considerations  

6.7 Paragraph 130 of the NPPF sets out that planning policies and decisions should 

ensure that developments:   

Page 26



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 June 2023 
 

a) will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for the 

short term but over the lifetime of the development;   

b) are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and 

appropriate and effective landscaping;   

c) are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding 

built environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or 

discouraging appropriate innovation or change (such as increased 

densities); d) establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the 

arrangement of streets, spaces, building types and materials to create 

attractive, welcoming and distinctive places to live, work and visit; 
[...]
provided to other parking spaces. Where charging points would have 

previously been secured by condition, this is no longer reasonably required.   

Other matters 

6.37 Third party concerns regarding party wall and fire safety are noted. However, 

these are subject to separate legislation/regulation and are therefore not material 

planning considerations. Similarly, the value of and problems with damp at 

neighbouring properties is also not a material consideration.  

6.38 Details of drainage have not been supplied, but this is an existing building with 

existing drainage connections, and there are mains sewers in the area. Therefore, 

it is not considered that this proposal would result in significant harm to drainage 

within the area. However, a condition could be imposed to require such details 

should permission be granted.  

Conclusion 

6.39 The proposal would result in the net increase of two dwellings to the Borough’s 

housing supply. This would be achieved through development of an existing built-

up site in a sustainable location. As the Council cannot demonstrate a five-year 

housing land supply, this is afforded substantial weight. Alongside this contribution 

would be a temporary economic benefit arising from construction activity. These 

benefits are moderate weight.  

6.40 However, the proposal would result in a significant overbearing impact upon the 

residential amenity of 39 and 41 Avebury Avenue. As such, whilst the proposal 

would result in a more efficient use of land, this should not be done at the expense 

of living standards, as set out in paragraph 125(c) of the NPPF. This harm would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefit. As such, the presumption in 

favour of residential development is not engaged and refusal is recommended.  

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Refuse planning permission for the following reason: 

Reason 
 
1. The proposed development by reason of its siting, design, bulk and height 

would result in an unacceptable overbearing impact on the residents of 39 and 
41 Avebury Avenue. The proposal therefore fails to preserve residential amenity 

Page 33



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 June 2023 
 

and does not constitute high quality design contrary to policies CP1 and CP24 
of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007, Policy SQ8 of the 
Managing Development and Environment Development Plan Document 2010 
and paragraphs 125, 130 and 185 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2021. 

 
 

Contact: Alda Song 

 

Page 34



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  22 June 2023 

TM/23/00615/FL 
 
37 Avebury Avenue Tonbridge Kent TN9 1TL   
 
Two storey extension on existing building to create 2 x 2 bedroom duplex flats with roof 
terrace and external alterations 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 June 2023 
 

 
 
Tonbridge 22 March 2023 TM/23/00364/FL 
Higham 
 
Proposal: New bungalow to the rear of 15 Estridge Way (Revision to 

TM/20/00862/FL) 
Location: 1A Croft Close Tonbridge Kent TN10 4LA    
Go to: Recommendation 
 

 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission was granted under planning reference TM/20/00862/FL for 

the erection of a detached bungalow in the rear garden of 15 Estridge Way in June 

2020.   

1.2 The current application seeks to amend the permitted scheme in the following 

ways: 

 Minor increase in dwelling size 

 Minor reduction in window sizes 

 Introduction of porch projection 

 Use of render rather than brick 

 Use of grey metal roof tile rather than concrete 
 
1.3 The application is retrospective and therefore the current application seeks to 

regularise works that have already been undertaken.  The site is part of an 

ongoing enfor
[...]
S and 

Page 39



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 June 2023 
 

paragraph 11 of the NPPF.  In addition, the original assessment made reference to 

local plan polices Policies CP24 of the TMBCS and SQ1 of the MDE DPD, and 

paragraph 127 of the NPPF.  The latter has since been updated and now 

paragraph 130 is of relevance. 

6.6 The original Delegated Officer Report is attached at Appendix One.  For 

completeness however the relevant policies can be summarised thus. 

6.7 Policy CP24 of the TMBCS seeks to ensure that all development is well designed 

and respects the site and its surroundings.  Policy SQ1 of the MDE DPD requires 

all new development to protect, conserve and, where possible enhance the 

character and local distinctiveness of the area. The aims of these local plan 

polices are echoed in paragraph 130 of the NPPF.  

6.8 Paragraph 130 sets out that planning policies and decisions should ensure that 

developments will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, are 

visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and 

effective landscaping and are sympathetic to local character and history.   

6.9 The alterations to window sizes are minimal and make little discernible difference 

to the overall appearance of the dwellinghouse as built.  Similarly, the introduction 

of a porch canopy and minor expansion of the dwellinghouse raise no further 

issues that were no considered at the time of the original submission.  It would 

have been reasonable to deal with these amendments through the Non Material 

Amendment route.  However, the change from brick to render and concrete roof 

tile to metal material alter the appearance of the dwellinghouse and therefore it is 

appropriate to submit a planning application for this element of the proposal. 

6.10 Paragraph 134 of the NPPF seeks to ensure that development that is not well 

designed should be refused, especially where it fails to
[...]
Jarman….(signed electronically)……   

Rebecca Jarman 
 
Endorsed By: Robin Gilbert (electronic signature) Dated 19.06.2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  22 June 2023 

TM/23/00364/FL 
 
1A Croft Close Tonbridge Kent TN10 4LA   
 
New bungalow to the rear of 15 Estridge Way (Revision to TM/20/00862/FL) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

Planning committee area 1    
Planning appeal decisions for area 1 
  
TMBC ref: TM/21/02574/TPOC 
 
PINs Ref: APP/TPO/H2265/9274 
 
Site Address: Lavender Cottage, 11 Hildenbrook Farm, Hildenborough 
 
Description of Development: Works to fell an Oak tree in front garden 
 
Appeal Outcome: Appeal Dismissed 
Appeal Decision 
 
Costs awarded: No 
  
 
 
 

TMBC ref: TM/21/02482/FL 
 
PINs Ref: APP/H2265/W/22/3292544 
 
Site Address: 5 Baltic Road Tonbridge 
 
Description of Development: Erection of a single storey extension to the 
roof of the building to provide 3 no. self-contained flats (Dwellinghouses 
Class C3) with associated external alterations, cycle parking, refuse 
storage and ancillary works 
 
Appeal Outcome: Appeal Dismissed 
 
Appeal Decision 
 
Costs awarded: No   
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9

https://publicaccess2.tmbc.gov.uk/online-applications/appealDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RH0JPRQH0K700
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3292544
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3292544


This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	2 Terms and Reference for Planning Committees
	5 Minutes
	6 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	7 TM/23/00615/FL - 37 Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 TM/23/00364/FL - 1A Croft Close, Tonbridge
	Appendix 1
	1. Description of Proposal:
	1.1 Planning permission is sought to erect a single one bedroom dwelling in the rear garden of No 15 and access this from an existing vehicular access sited on Croft Close (positioned on the Northern side of the property).
	1.2 The total site area currently measures around 594 m². (Approx 0.06 hectares). It is proposed to subdivide this into two plots, 414m² for No 15 Estridge Way with 180m² available for the new dwelling.
	1.3 The proposal is to construct a single detached bungalow of a similar scale and mass to the existing property No 2a Croft Close opposite. The Gross External Floor Area or footprint proposed for the new dwelling is to be 80.5 m².

	2. The Site:
	2.1 15 Estridge Way is a late 1940’s semi-detached 3-bedroom house situated on a corner plot, adjoining Croft Close within the built confines of Tonbridge. The house itself is defined by simple brick façades and sits beneath an interlocking concrete t...
	2.2 Due to Covid 19 restrictions a site visit has not taken place. However recent photographs have been submitted of the site within the Design and Access Statement and these are reproduced as follows:-

	3. Planning History (relevant):
	4. Consultees:
	4.1 EP : No objections
	4.2 KCC Heritage: No response
	4.3 Neighbours: (expired 27/05) No comments received

	5. Relevant Policies & Determining Issues:
	Principle
	5.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF at paragraph 1...
	5.2 The site lies wit
[...]
d within Kent Design Guides Interim Guidance Note 3 on residential parking (IGN3). These set out that a one bed property within this urban/sub-urban area such as this should have a minimum of 1 parking sp...
	Conclusion
	5.14 With the above assessment in mind, I consider that the proposal is acceptable in terms of the requirements of the NPPF and the adopted LDF policies. I do not consider the proposal would result in an adverse impacts that would significantly and de...

	6. Recommendation:
	6.1 Approved in accordance with the following submitted details  Block Plan  JBA.95 TP 02  received 24.04.2020, Proposed Floor Plans  JBA.95 TP 03  received 24.04.2020, Proposed Elevations  JBA.95 TP 04  received 24.04.2020, Proposed Elevations  JBA.9...


	Map

	9 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M A J Hood (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal,  
Cllr K Barton, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr A Cope,                
Cllr G B Hines, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr B A Parry,     
Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

Virtual: Councillors S Crisp and D Harman participated via MS Teams in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor F A Hoskins. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 23/11    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP1 23/12    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 30 March 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 23/13    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 June 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 23/14    TM/23/00615/FL - 37 AVEBURY AVENUE, TONBRIDGE  
 
Two storey extension on existing building to create 2 x 2 bedroom 
duplex flats with roof terrace and external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development by reason of its siting, design, bulk 

and height would result in an unacceptable overbearing impact on 
the residents of 39 and 41 Avebury Avenue.  The proposal 
therefore fails to preserve residential amenity and does not 
constitute high quality design contrary to policies CP1 and CP24 
of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007, Policy 
SQ8 of the Managing Development and Environment 
Development Plan Document 2010 and paragraphs 125, 130 and 
185 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 
2. By virtue of the additional height and mass including the 

incongruous glass privacy balconies and contrived massing and 
minimal setback at top floor, the proposed development would 
represent poor design visually intrusive and harmful to the 
character and the appearance of the area in direct conflict with 
Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007 and SQ1 of the Managing Development and Environment 
Development Plan Document. 

 
[Speaker: Ms E Spain (member of the public) addressed the Committee 
in person] 
 

AP1 23/15    TM/23/00364/FL - 1A CROFT CLOSE, TONBRIDGE  
 
New bungalow to the rear of 15 Estridge Way (Revision to 
TM/20/00862/FL). 
 
After careful consideration of the points raised by members of the public 
and the applicant and the submitted details and conditions set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
Members expressed concern in respect of the materials used for the 
exterior and the roof of the building and the distinctiveness of the roof 
was considered a harmful feature to the character of the local area and 
the street scene, contrary to policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy (2007), SQ1 of the Managing Development and 
the Environment Development Plan Document and paragraph 130 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 June 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: That planning application be DEFERRED for a report from 
Legal Services on the risks arising from a decision contrary to the 
recommendation of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health (as set out in CPR 15.25, Part 4 (Rules) of the Constitution). 
 
[Speakers:  Mrs L Hamilton (member of the public) made a verbal 
statement; due to technical difficulties a written statement was read out 
on behalf of Mr N Coomber (member of the public); Mr S King 
(applicant) addressed the Committee via MS Teams] 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 23/16    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
 

AP1 23/17    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.37 pm 
 
 


